

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
12/21/2017 3:56 PM  
No. 35478-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LUIS A. LANDEROS

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Raymond F. Clary

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Maurina A. Ladich, WSBA # 24338  
Kristina M. Nichols, WSBA #35918  
Nichols and Reuter, PLLC  
Eastern Washington Appellate Law  
PO Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
Phone: (509) 731-3279  
admin@ewalaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

D. ARGUMENT.....5

    1. The evidence was insufficient to establish first-degree burglary with sexual motivation where the State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the burglary was committed for the purpose of sexual gratification.....5

    2. The condition of community custody prohibiting a romantic relationship without the prior approval of a community corrections officer is void for vagueness under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article 1, sec. 3 of the Washington State Constitution.....9

    3. In the event the State substantially prevails on appeal, any request for appellate costs should be denied.....12

F. CONCLUSION.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Washington Supreme Court

*State v. Baeza*, 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983).....5

*State v. Bahl*, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....10

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....13

*City of Spokane v. Douglass*, 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....10

*First United Methodist Church v. Hr’g Exam’r*, 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996).....11

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....5

*State v. Halstein*, 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....6

*State v. Miles*, 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970).....8

*State v. Partin*, 88 Wn.2d. 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....5

Washington Courts of Appeals

*State v. Carlson*, 143 Wn. App. 507, 178 P.3d 371 (2008).....6

*State v. Halgren*, 87 Wn. App. 525, 942 P.2d 1027 (1997).....7

*State v. Halstein*, 65 Wn. App. 845, 853, 829 P.2d 1145 (1992).....6

*State v. Moore*, 7 Wn. App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972).....5

*State v. Norris*, -- Wn. App. -- , 404 P.3d 83 (2017).....10

*State v. Salinas*, 169 Wn. App. 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....5

<i>State v. Sanchez Valencia</i> , 148 Wn. App. 302, 198 P.3d 1065 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	13
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 169 Wn. App. 436, 290 P.3d 996 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1023 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Vars</i> , 157 Wn. App. 482, 237 P.3d 378 (2010).....	7

Federal Authorities

<i>United State v. Reeves</i> , 591 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 1073, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	5

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

RAP 14.2.....	12, 13
RCW 9.94A.030(47).....	6
RCW 9.94A.533(8)(b).....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	9, 10
Wash. Const. art. I, sec. 3.....	10

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third International Dictionary (1993).....	8
